

PRESS RELEASE July 12, 018

ANGKOR Extends Warrant Expiry Date

GRANDE PRAIRIE, ALBERTA (July 12, 2018): ANGKOR GOLD CORP. (TSXV: ANK and OTC: ANKOF) ("Angkor" or the "Company") announces that further to the Company's news release of July 9, 2018 that its application to extend the expiry date of its warrants was accepted by the TSX Venture Exchange.

Accordingly, the expiry date for the 1,563,000 common share warrants previously set to expire on July 29, 2018 has been extended to July 29, 2020. All other terms and conditions of the warrants remain unchanged. Warrant holders are advised that replacement warrant certificates will be sent out and that the such warrant certificates must be presented to the Company in order to effect the exercise or transfer of such warrants.

ABOUT ANGKOR GOLD CORP.

ANGKOR Gold Corp. is a public company listed on the TSX-Venture Exchange and is a leading mineral explorer in Cambodia with a large land package and a first-mover advantage building strong relationships with all levels of government and stakeholders.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT: ANGKOR GOLD CORP.

Stephen Burega, CEO Telephone: (647) 515-3734 Email: sb@angkorgold.ca

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

ANGKOR GOLD CORP

Box 153, Sexsmith, Alberta, Canada, TOH 3C0 1.780.568.3801 • www.angkorgold.ca